

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BLACK VOTERS MATTER CAPACITY
BUILDING INSTITUTE, INC.,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, EQUAL GROUND,
FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity
as Florida Secretary of State, et al.,

Respondents.

CASE NO. SC23-1671
L.T. No.: 1D23-2252
2022-ca-000666

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND FORMER ELECTED
LEADERS OF NORTH FLORIDA AND ACROSS THE STATE**

Matthew A. Goldberger, Fla. No.
119897

Matthew A. Goldberger, P.A.
1555 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.,
Suite 1400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Jonathan B. Miller*
Sophia House*
Public Rights Project
490 43rd Street, Unit #115
Oakland, CA 94609

**pro hac vice* to be submitted

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BENCHMARK CD-5 IS A COMPACT COMMUNITY OF INTEREST THAT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FDA.....	4
A. Benchmark CD-5 Has a Shared History.....	5
1. Black Residents Settled as Freepersons Across North Florida Before Slavery Took Hold in the 19th Century	5
2. After the Civil War, Black Leaders in Florida Ascended to All Levels of Government, Including Congress	7
3. Economic Subjugation, Mass Racial Violence, and Legal Segregation Oppressed Black Residents of North Florida Over the Next Century.....	9
4. North Florida Saw the Development of Strong Black-Run and Controlled Institutions	13
5. North Florida Was the Locus of Sustained Resistance by Black Residents	15
6. Violent Efforts to Subvert Black Equality Persisted Well into the Mid-20th Century	17
B. Benchmark CD-5 Has a Shared Socioeconomic Status	21
C. Benchmark CD-5 Has Shared Voting Interests	23

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT NEED TO
CONSIDER EVIDENCE ABOUT THE
APPROPRIATENESS OF THE BENCHMARK
DISTRICT25

APPENDIX A.....29

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	26
<i>In re S. J. Res. of Legis. Apportionment 100</i> , 334 So. 3d (Fla. 2022)	27
<i>In re S. J. Res. of Legis. Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	26, 27
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	21
<i>Theriot v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 185 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	22, 24
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abel A. Bartley, <i>The 1960 and 1964 Jacksonville Riots: How Struggle Led to Progress</i> , 78 FLA. HIST. Q. (1999)	16, 19
Arthur O. White, <i>State Leadership and Black Education in Florida, 1876-1976</i> , 42 PHYLON (1981)	18
August Meier and Elliott Rudwick, <i>Negro Boycotts of Segregated Streetcars in Florida, 1901-1905</i> , 69 S. ATL. Q. (1970)	15
B. L. Perry, Jr., <i>Black Colleges and Universities in Florida: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 6 J. BLACK STUD. (1975)	14

Brennan Center for Justice, Growing Racial Disparities in Voter Turnout, 2008-2022 (2024), <https://www.brennancenter.org/media/12347/download>..... 2

CANTER BROWN, FLORIDA’S BLACK PUBLIC OFFICIALS, 1867-1924 (1998) 8

Clay Ouzts, *Landlords and Tenants: Sharecropping and the Cotton Culture in Leon County, Florida, 1865-1885*, 75 FLA. HIST. Q. (1996).....10

Edward C. Williamson, *Black Belt Political Crisis: The Savage-James Lynching, 1882*, 45 FLA. HIST. Q. (1967)..... 9

Edward C. Williamson, *The Constitutional Convention of 1885*, 41 FLA. HIST. Q. (1962).....10

Emily Bloch, *Civil rights protests are part of Jacksonville’s past — and future*, The Florida-Times Union (June 6, 2020), <https://www.jacksonville.com/story/news/history/2020/06/06/civil-rights-protests-are-part-of-jacksonvilles-past---and-future/41740341/>16

Florida Department of Health, Deaths From Major Cardiovascular Diseases, <https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/ChartsDashboards/rdPage.aspx?rdReport=Death.DataViewer&cid=0085>23

Florida Department of Health, Hospitalizations from Asthma, <https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/ChartsDashboards/rdPage.aspx?rdReport=NonVitalInd.Dataviewer&cid=9755>23

Florida Department of Health, Infant Mortality, https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/ChartsDashboards/rdPage.aspx?rdReport=InfantDeath.Dataviewer&cid=0053	23
Gary R. Mormino, <i>GI Joe Meets Jim Crow: Racial Violence and Reform in World War II Florida</i> , 73 FLA. HIST. Q. (1994)	16
Housing Needs Assessment, Leon County, https://www.policymap.com/report_widget?type=fur&area=predefined&sid=10192&pid=718182245	21
Jane Landers, <i>Spanish Sanctuary: Fugitives in Florida, 1687-1790</i> , 62 FLA. HIST. Q. (1983)	6
Jerrell H. Shofner, <i>Custom, Law, and History: The Enduring Influence of Florida's "Black Code,"</i> 55 FLA. HIST. Q. (1977)	10, 11, 12
Jerrell H. Shofner, <i>Militant Negro Laborers in Reconstruction Florida</i> , 39 J. SO. HIST. (1973)	13
Jerrell H. Shofner, <i>Political Reconstruction in Florida</i> , 45 FLA. HIST. Q. (1966)	7
Joe M. Richardson, <i>Florida Black Codes</i> , 47 FLA. HIST. Q. (1969).....	7, 11, 12
Joseph A. Tomberlin, <i>Florida and the School Desegregation Issue, 1954-1959: A Summary View</i> , 43 J. NEGRO ED. (1974).....	18
LARRY E. RIVERS AND CANTER BROWN, JR., LABORERS IN THE VINEYARD OF THE LORD: THE BEGINNINGS OF THE AME CHURCH IN FLORIDA, 1865-1895 (2001).....	13
LARRY E. RIVERS, SLAVERY IN FLORIDA, TERRITORIAL DAYS TO EMANCIPATION (2000)	7

LEEDELL W. NEYLAND, FLORIDA AGRICULTURAL AND MECHANICAL UNIVERSITY: A CENTENNIAL HISTORY (1887-1987) (1987).....	14
Local Housing Solutions, Housing Needs Assessment, https://localhousingsolutions.org/housing- needs-assessment/	21, 22
MARY LOUISE ELLIS AND WILLIAM WARREN ROGERS, FAVORED LAND, TALLAHASSEE: A HISTORY OF TALLAHASSEE AND LEON COUNTY (1988)	17
Ralph L. Peek, <i>Aftermath of Military Reconstruction, 1868-1869</i> , 43 FLA. HIST. Q. (1964)	8
Ralph L. Peek, <i>Election of 1870 and the End of Reconstruction in Florida</i> , 45 FLA. HIST. Q. (1967)	9
SAMUEL PROCTOR, NAPOLEON BONAPARTE BROWARD, FLORIDA'S FIGHTING DEMOCRAT (1950)	12
STEWART E. TOLNAY AND E. M. BECK, A FESTIVAL OF VIOLENCE: AN ANALYSIS OF SOUTHERN LYNCHINGS, 1882-1930 (1995).....	12
The Historical Marker Database, 1963 Civil Rights Protest Jail Overflow Site, https://www.hmdb.org/m.asp?m=135553 https://visittallahassee.com/civil-rights- timeline	17
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, 1961 Civil Rights Report Book 1 (1961), https://www2.law.umaryland.edu/marshall /usccr/documents/cr1961bk1.pdf	19

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, Voting Rights and Voter Disenfranchisement in Florida (2020), <https://www.law.nova.edu/faculty/full-time-faculty/2020-10-06-fl-voting-rights-advisory-memo.pdf>.....19, 20

Wali R. Kharif, *Black Reaction to Segregation and Discrimination in Post-Reconstruction Florida*, 64 FLA. HIST. Q. (1985)15

Wali R. Kharif, *The Refinement of Racial Segregation in Florida after the Civil War* (1983) (Ph. D. dissertation, The Florida State University).....13
